Interest Rate Risk
Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that
the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

- 41 -

*SGVFS001800*

The Foundation derives majority of its revenue from short term deposits and AFS financial assets.
Accordingly, the Foundation is subject to financial risk arising from changes in interest rates.  The
Foundation manages interest rate risk by investing mainly on fixed coupon interest bonds and
other investments.  By doing so, the Foundation is assured of future interest revenues from such
investments.

Since the Foundation invests on fixed coupon interest bonds and other investments, the
Foundation is not exposed significantly to cash flow interest rate risk.

The following table demonstrates management’s best estimate of the sensitivity to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Foundation’s equity
due to changes in fair values of AFS financial assets in debt instruments.

   2012   2011

Effects on:
+100 basis

points
-100 basis

points
+74 basis

points
-74 basis

 points
Excess of revenues over
 expenses for the year

P=5,105,335 (P=5,105,335) P=6,018,049

(P=6,018,049)

Fund balances at end of year 6,095,494 (6,095,494) 14,078,672 14,078,672

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a
counterparty default on its obligation.

The Foundation is exposed to credit risk primarily because of its investing activities.  The
Foundation is exposed to credit risk arising from the counterparties (i.e., debt instruments, short-
term investments, fixed income deposits and receivables) to its financial assets.

Credit Risk Management
In managing credit risk on these investments, capital preservation is paramount.  The Foundation
trades only with recognized and creditworthy third parties.  For investments in bonds, funds are

[…]

Neither Past
Due nor

Impaired <1 year >1 year

Impaired
Financial

Assets Total
Loans and receivables:
 Cash and cash equivalents P=52,246,114 P=– P=– P=– P=52,246,114
 Receivables 101,136,218 – – 30,256,296 131,392,514
 Refundable deposit 30,770 – – – 30,770
AFS financial assets 1,871,025,409 – – – 1,871,025,409
 P=2,024,438,511 P=– P=– P=30,256,296 P=2,054,694,807

Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the
levels of the equity indices and the values of individual stocks.  The equity price risk exposure
arises from the Foundation’s financial assets in AFS equity instruments.  For investments in
Philippine equities, all funds are invested in equities listed in the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE).

The Foundation measures the sensitivity of its equity instruments by using PSE indices
fluctuations and its effect to respective share prices.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the equity
price based on past price performance and macroeconomic forecast for 2012 and 2011, with all
other variables held constant, of the Foundation’s fund balances.

 2012 2011
Investment in AFS equity securities
Change in market share prices (%)
 +10% P=74,776,758 P=33,665,959
 –10% (74,776,758) (33,665,959)

Fair Value and Category of Financial Instruments
The table below presents a comparison by category of carrying amounts and estimated fair values
of all the Foundation’s financial instruments as of December 31, 2012 and 2011.

 2012 2011
 Carrying Values Fair Values Carrying Values Fair Values
Loans and receivables
 Cash and cash equivalents P=15,276,043 P=15,276,043  P=52,286,114 P=52,286,114
 Receivables 116,337,542 116,337,542 101,136,218 101,136,218
 Escrow deposit 20,630,607 20,630,607 – –
 Refundable deposit 45,601 45,601 30,770 30,770
AFS financial assets 2,059,343,328 2,059,343,328 1,871,025,409 1,871,025,409
 P=2,211,633,121 P=2,211,633,121 P=2,024,478,511 P=2,024,478,511

Other financial liabilities
 Accounts payable and accrued

 expenses P=11,268,987 P=11,268,987 P=3,858,230 P=3,858,230
 Grants payable 10,919,218 10,919,218 10,286,810 10,286,810
 Funds held in trust 171,865,103 171,865,103 149,708,932 149,708,932
 P=194,053,308 P=194,053,308 P=163,853,972 P=163,853,972

- 44 -

*SGVFS001800*

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of
financial instrument.

Cash and Cash Equivalents
The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents approximates the fair value of the financial
instruments due to the short-term nature of these instruments.

Receivables, Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses, Grants Payable and Funds Held In Trust
Similarly, the historical cost carrying amounts of loans and receivables, accounts payable and
accrued expenses, grants payable and funds held in trust approximate their fair values due to their